Value of Time -2%

GDP Growth N/A

Tunnel Only

Investment Cost 338%

Operation and Maintenance Cost 3455%

Traffic Volume -75%

Value of Time -179%

GDP Growth N/A

AECOM Gabrovo – Shipka Highway Project Cost Benefit Analysis 148

10.2.6 Scenario Analysis

The sensitivity tests have each concentrated on one variable. There is no reason to believe that most of these

variables are correlated. However, it is possible for several of them to be on the downside, or upside, at the same

time. The following sections present a downside scenario and an upside scenario using combinations of some of

these variables.

10.2.6.1 Downside Scenario

The assumptions for the downside scenario are listed in Table 10.8, with the results presented in Table 10.9.  The

impact of the downside scenario is a 20% reduction in the economic net present value of the bypass and tunnel

project.

Table 10.8 Assumptions for the Downside Scenario

Variable Percentage

Change

Investment Cost +10%

Operation and Maintenance Cost +10%

Traffic Volume -10%

Value of Time -10%

Table 10.9 Results of the Downside Scenario

Scenario  EIRR ENPV

Bypass and Tunnel

Base Case 25.68% 402.47

Downside Scenario 21.20% 323.23

Percentage Change -17.4% -19.7%

Bypass Only

Base Case 5.12% 0.28

Downside Scenario 2.57% -5.16

Percentage Change -49.8% -1955.3%

Tunnel Only

Base Case 19.88% 221.42

Downside Scenario 16.42% 173.43

Percentage Change -17.4% -21.7%

AECOM Gabrovo – Shipka Highway Project Cost Benefit Analysis 149

10.2.6.2 Upside Scenario

The assumptions for the upside scenario are listed in Table 10.10, with the results shown in Table 10.11.

Table 10.10 Assumptions for the Upside Scenario

Variable Percentage

Change

Investment Cost -10%

Operation and Maintenance Cost -10%

Traffic Volume +10%

Value of Time +10%

The impact of the upside scenario is almost identical to that of the downside scenario, with an increase in the

bypass and tunnel project’s ENPV by 21%

The results show that the project has a positive NPV, and an EIRR which is well above 5.5% in all the scenarios